
State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Gorski: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted. by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that you owned and operated the Gorski landfill. This information 
leads us to believe you would be a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to s~ek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if you will participate in an environmental investigation of the 
Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay for this investigation 
can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me at (715) 839-1603, or 
via email at 'trayaj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r-~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~~-~~:21.::.!z:12.~,£_ ___ , being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the g;J~ day of _..,_p::,,.=--=~--' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J. I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Bab 1, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay uf--:¼'~~----==---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Ms. Osowski: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that you may own a portion of the Gorski landfill. This information 
leads us to believe you could be a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if you will participate in an environmental investigation of the 
Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay for this investigation 
can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me at (715) 839-1603, or 
via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

cz;:. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

ST ATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~::'.!:::~=::..-...:!:::1.~::ZLe~~~---' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the g;J~ day of _.........,~::.L.>,,=;......_--' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contam' 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J. I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay0f-:¼"~,u...;:,,,.........,::,---' 2000. 

o: \forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

Mosinee, WI 54455 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Davis: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc., may own a portion of the 
Gorski landfill. This information leads us to believe the Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc., could be a 
potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if the Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc., will participate in an 
environmental investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are 
willing to help pay for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, 
you can contact me at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~~-....?::!.~:Zl..!~~::::::_ ___ , being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the g;)~ day of_~~=---==----• 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contarni 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jarnroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J .I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay of-¼'~=~=---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Lakey: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you are aware, 
the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes disposed of at 
the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with some wells being 
contaminated above health advisory levels, including your own. The degree and extent of the impacts 
from the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents 
in the area. Department records indicate that you own a portion of the Gorski landfill. This information 
leads us to believe you would be a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if you will participate in an environmental investigation of the 
Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay for this investigation 
can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me at (715) 839-1603, or 
via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

C?Z::: 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings/ Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-...:;;ii~~&::::::.-2::::1.~:Zl.:~~L----' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the gc)~ day of _...1_,p,:i,,.:::.£...1..=:,__ __ , 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
15821Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J .I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this~ay uf -¼'~~ ......... =---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 

Mr. Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mayor Feit and Mr. Jamroz: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels; The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Gorski landfill received waste from the City of Mosinee. This 
information leads us to believe the City of Mosinee would be a potential responsible party (PRP) under 
the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if the City of Mosinee will participate in an environmental 
investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay 
for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me 
at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~~-2::t.~:2I..et2:12.2:!::L-___ , being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the q;J~ day of_..._~::.£.>.,==----' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J .I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay uf-¼'~µ...;:,.........._,=---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. l:lumrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

Mr. William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Messrs. Walters and Bruening: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Gorski landfill received waste from the Town of Mosinee. 
This information leads us to believe the Town of Mosinee would be a potential responsible party (PRP) 
under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if the Town of Mosinee will participate in an environmental 
investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay 
for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me 
at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

1--~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

(~ ~ , being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she is4.otparty to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the gJ~ day of _...i-.~=.i..==-----' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J .I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed ,3.nd sworn to before me 
this~ay uf ~~µ..:,,,-..._=---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN ~ 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
15 82 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Smith and Ms. Wonsil: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Gorski landfill received waste from the Town of 
Kronenwetter. This information leads us to believe the Town of Kronenwetter would be a potential 
responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination. at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if the Town of Kronenwetter will participate in an environmental 
investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay 
for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me 
at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

_....:.:;i~~~-....!:::1.~.::zr.,,.~~~---' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Re3ources, in the capac!ty_()f Program Assistant. 

On the g;;J~ day c)f _-¼,.,~~===-----' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of conta 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J.I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay 0f---;,.~,.<.L:>......._,=---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Ms. Kurtenbach: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Gorski landfill received waste from Mosinee Papers 
Corporation. This information leads us to believe Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp., would be a potential 
responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp., will participate in an 
environmental investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are 
willing to help pay for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, 
you can contact me at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

ST A TE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~!=:::.-...:!::1.~::zI..:~~-::::c_ ___ , being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity-of Program Assistant. 

On the gJ~ day of _...i..,..,~c::L.l,.=::::.__--• 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J. I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Bab 1, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay of-¼'~=~:---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



-WISCONSIN 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J.I. Case Corporation 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Urban: 

· The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Gorski landfill received waste from Drott Manufacturing, 
which was acquired by J.I. Case Corporation. This information leads us to believe J.I. Case Corporation 
would be a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if J.I. Case Corporation will participate in an environmental 
investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay 
for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me 
at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r-~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~~-....:!::!1.~::2L:::!:z::r.1~~---' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the gJ~ day of _..,-.~:::.LJ,..=::::__ __ , 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contam' 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J. I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Bahl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this ~ay vf .......;.,~=.......,,-----• 2000. 

o: \forms \affimail. doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Evenhouse: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that LB Trucking (previously know as Lloyd Brothers Trucking) 
hauled waste to the Gorski landfill. This information leads us to believe LB Trucking would be a 
potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if LB Trucking will participate in an environmental investigation of 
the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay for this 
investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me at (715) 
839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r-~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~~-...?:1.~::2!.,:::e:t.1~~---' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Prog;_,am Assistant. 

On the q;;)~ day of _..i.....,µ:1,,.:::£.l..=:::....._--' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J.I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay 0f----4-1Q,..1,..,a;:::,.~~-• 2000. 

o:\forms\affunail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J .I. Case Corporation 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Urban: 

· The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that the Gorski landfill received waste from Drott Manufacturing, 
which was acquired by J.I. Case Corporation. This information leads us to believe J.I. Case Corporation 
would be a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if J.I. Case Corporation will participate in an environmental 
investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay 
for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me 
at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

r-~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

ST A TE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

(~ ~ , being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she iJliotparty to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the gc)~ day of ~ , 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of con~rmer Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J. I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. · 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this~daY of ~ , 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Ronald Bab!, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 54476 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Bab!: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you may be 
aware, the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes 
disposed of at the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination, with 
some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts from 
the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents in the 
area. Department records indicate that Weston Construction, Inc.(previously know as George Bab!, Inc.) 
hauled waste to the Gorski landfill. This information leads us to believe Weston Construction, Inc., 
would be a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if Weston Construction, Inc., will participate in an environmental 
investigation of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay 
for this investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me 
at (715) 839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

F~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~!5=::::.-~~~~Q'.!::~---' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the g;;J~ day of _ _,._,=:.£.-'-'='----' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of conta 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J. I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 Fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Bab 1, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield,. WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed ·and sworn to before me 

this~ay 0f ~"t-"-=......_=---' 2000. 

o:\forms\affimail.doc 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

June 22, 2000 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box67 

FID# 737055770 
BRRTS #02-37-000014 

SW LIC. # 1830 
RR/CORR 

670 CTHB 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

SUBJECT: Investigation of Contamination at the Former Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, 
Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

Dear Mr. Osowski: 

The former Gorski landfill is located a mile to the northwest of the City of Mosinee. As you are aware, 
the groundwater in the vicinity of the Gorski landfill site has been contaminated by wastes disposed of at 
the landfill. Several water supply wells have been impacted by this contamination including your own, 
with some wells being contaminated above health advisory levels. The degree and extent of the impacts 
from the Gorski landfill must be evaluated to determine the threat to the environment and to the residents 
in the area. Department records indicate that Deluxe Disposal hauled waste to the Gorski landfill and 
may own a portion of the Gorski landfill. This information leads us to believe Deluxe Disposal would be 
a potential responsible party (PRP) under the Federal Superfund law. 

At this time the Department is asking the businesses and municipalities that disposed of waste at the 
Gorski landfill, along with waste haulers and the current and former owners of the Gorski landfill, to form 
a PRP group to cooperatively investigate the environmental contamination at this site. The Department 
intends to conduct an investigation at the Gorski landfill this summer. If those who disposed of waste at 
this landfill and other PRPs do not begin the required investigation in the near future, the Department will 
use Environmental Fund money to begin this work. However, the Department's policy is to seek cost 
recovery from responsible parties for any such expenditure. 

Please let me know by July 14, 2000 if Deluxe Disposal will participate in an environmental investigation 
of the Gorski landfill. If there is interest, a meeting of all those who are willing to help pay for this 
investigation can be arranged. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you can contact me at (715) 
839-1603, or via email at 'traynj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Joseph E. Traynor, P.G. 
·Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
West Central Region 

cc: Bill Evans - WCR 
Linda Meyer - Madison, LS/5 
Bob Strous - Madison, RR/3 
Barb Hennings / Eric Syftestad - W A/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

Case No.: FID# 737055770 / BRRTS #02-37-000014 
Case Name: Gorski Landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon County 

ST A TE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF EAU CLAIRE ) 

-~~~:!5:::::::.-~~::zz.,_~~~---' being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says 
that: she i ot party to the above-entitled action; she is employed by the State of Wisconsin, 
Department of Natural Resources, in the capacity of Program Assistant. 

On the g-;J--?vf day of_~~:::.£...1..==-:c----' 2000, she served one copy of the letter 
regarding investigation of contami 10n at the former Gorski landfill, Town of Mosinee, Marathon 
County, Wisconsin, dated June 22, 2000 upon: 

Harry Gorski 
707 5th Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Ms. Wanda Osowski 
670 CTH 'B' 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Douglas Davis 
Mosinee Sportsmen's Alliance, Inc. 
997 Rocky Ridge Road 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Michael Lakey 
652 CTH B 
Mosinee, 54455 

Honorable Robert Feit, Mayor 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main Street 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

Bruce Jamroz, Clerk 
City of Mosinee 
225 Main St 
Mosinee, WI 54455-1443 

by mail in the following manner: 

Ernest Walters, Chair 
Town of Mosinee 
802 W Burma Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9752 

William Bruening, Clerk 
Town of Mosinee 
518 Remington Rd. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9762 

Rick Smith, Chair 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr 
Mosinee WI 54455-9003 

Marie C Wonsil, Clerk 
Town of Kronenwetter 
1582 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455-9003 

Ms. Cara Kurtenbach 
Wausau-Mosinee Papers Corp. 
1244 Kronenwetter Dr. 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Reid Urban, Manager 
Environmental Affairs 
J.I. Case Corporation 
700 State St. 
Racine, WI 53404 

Mr. George Evenhouse, President 
LB Trucking 
P.O. Box 1486 
5509 fuller 
Schofield, WI 54476 

Mr. Ron Osowski 
Deluxe Disposal 
P.O. Box 67 
670 CTH B 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Mr. Ronald Babl, President 
Weston Construction, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
600 Weston Road 
Schofield, WI 



She properly mailed a true and correct copy of the aforesaid document, addressed as stated 
above, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, but without any request to the postal officers for the return 
thereof in case of non-delivery to the person addressed. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ay of-;.~,µ_;:,,~=---' 2000. 

o:\forms\afflmail.doc 


